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PRIVATE 

DATE:
November 19, 2009
TO:

Judi Birkett, Project Manager
FROM:
Michelle Lohr, Planner, Zoning Administration

CASE NUMBER AND NAME: ZMAP 2008-0021, Kincora Village Center
TAX MAP/ PARCEL NUMBER (PIN): 80/27 Parcels 1 and 2 and 80/1 Residue Parcel 3 (042-29-6582, 042-49-0209, 041-29-8238 [pt.])
Staff has reviewed the third submittal of the referenced rezoning (ZMAP) application to include the materials identified on the transmittal sheet dated October 19, 2009.  Staff met with the Applicant’s representatives on October 29, 2009 at which many of these comments were discussed.  The following are outstanding comments:
A. OUTSTANDING ISSUES
1. Section 4-1351, Purpose and Intent.  The district encourages a compact pedestrian-orientated mix of uses located in close proximity to each other in order to create an attractive environment in which to live, work and play.  Staff continues to question whether the development meets the purpose and intent of the district in that Land Bays N and Q are isolated from Land Bays A-H, J and K and are not in close proximity to the core of the development.  Further, the uses proposed in these land bays do not appear to have a pedestrian-oriented mix of uses.
2. Section 4-1355(I), Concept Development Plan.  
a. The CDP shall exhibit a compact pattern of development that efficiently facilitates interconnections between uses and unifies the entire project.  Land Bays N and Q do not meet this pattern.
3. Section 4-1355(B)(4), Central Plaza.  Staff has reviewed Exhibit G and requests that these illustrations be modified to incorporate the design requirements of Section 4-1355(B)(4).  Please also include a statement on the illustrations that the inclusion of certain amenities on the illustrations does not necessarily imply approval of such amenity.  
4. Section 4-1359 Incentive Program.  The Applicant is proposing a maximum FAR of 0.79 for the property, excluding land within floodplain.  This FAR is to be achieved through the approval of incentives by the Board of Supervisors, available in Section 4-1359.  If floodplain is included in the calculation, as is requested through the additional incentive of In the Statement of Justification, the Applicant proposes an increase in FAR from 0.5 to 1.0 through 6 different incentives when only 3 are actually necessary to achieve the FAR of .79 stated on Sheet 13 of the Concept Development Plan; thus all incentive requests are not necessary.  The applicant is proffering to a specific maximum FAR figure that cannot be increased unless a concept plan amendment is approved at a later date.  It is apparent that the property can meet two incentives for a total of .2 FAR, (1) size of district and (6) no direct access to an arterial road; thus, only one other incentive is necessary to meet the 0.79 FAR proposed on Sheet 13 of the CDP.  The following additional incentives are requested:
(2)
In order to receive credit for additional 0.1 FAR for providing at least 50% of the required parking spaces of the district as structured parking, a statement was provided on the CDP that, at buildout, 50% will be provided.  This additional FAR cannot be obtained until the time that a site plan demonstrates that a minimum of 50% of the entire district’s required parking is provided as structured parking. It is noted that Proffer V.F. states that at least 50% of the required parking spaces will be located within parking structures at full build-out.
(3)
The application commits in Proffer I.E. to providing 10% of the dwelling units as affordable to households earning up to 100% of the Washington Area median income (AMI) in vertically mixed buildings.  This additional 0.1 FAR cannot be obtained until, at the time of site plan, it is demonstrated that the 10% minimum has been achieved.
(4)
The additional .10  FAR  for providing either a full service hotel, adult day care facility or indoor theater cannot be achieved until a site plan for one of the uses is approved.  It is noted that the Applicant does not actually commit in Proffer I.B.3. to provide one or more hotel uses.   
(5)
The Applicant has included in Proffer III.L. that a shuttle bus service will be provided prior to the issuance of zoning permits for the 2,400,000st square foot of non-residential, non-hotel uses.  This additional FAR cannot be obtained until at the time of site plan approval, it is demonstrated that the required local shuttle system or other public transportation improvement is provided.
4. Section 4-1359(D)(1), Additional Incentives.  Areas within the FOD can be included when calculating the permissible FAR and residential density if a 25 foot natural buffer is maintained from the edge of the FOD.

Staff Comment:  The Applicant states that a 25 foot management buffer will be maintained adjacent to the FOD.  The project is not eligible for this incentive as a portion of Pacific Boulevard at the far north of the property crosses the floodplain, thus not enabling a 25 foot management buffer to be maintained at that location.  
B.  
ZONING MAP AMENDMENT PLAT
1. Sheet 13. MUB Land Bays and Development Phasing.  
a. It is noted that the chart indicates that Land Bay N will contain hotel and civic uses, while the label for Land Bay N on Sheet 9 indicates that the land bay may also contain employment and non-hotel commercial uses.  Please check for consistency.
b. Footnote (4).  It is recommended that “Non-hotel commercial uses” be those uses listed in the PD-MUB district under the category “Commercial uses”, rather than listing specific uses.
2. Sheet 14.  Proposed Zoning.  Yards.  
a. Front yard.  Clarify that the modification requested only applies to Land Bay N.
b. Verify road classification of Pacific Blvd. (Major collector or Minor collector) and amend references to Section 5-900 in the table as necessary.  
c. Building height.  Clarify the land bays that the modification to a 160 foot maximum height applies.
C. SECTION 6-1504, MODIFICATIONS
A modification of the zoning ordinance shall be granted only when such modification is found to achieve an innovative design, improve upon the existing regulation, or otherwise exceed the purpose of the existing regulation.  The applicant proposes several modifications to the Ordinance, for which zoning staff offers the following evaluation:

1. Section 4-1356(B)(1).  Front Yard.   Modify to permit a maximum front yard of up to 150 feet in Land Bay N.

Staff Comment:  Staff reiterates that the inclusion of Land Bay N in the rezoning application does not meet the purpose and intent of the district.  If this land bay remains a part of the rezoning, staff recognizes that Land Bay N has a constrained physical layout. In the Statement of Justification, include a statement as to how the proposed modification exceeds the public purpose.  It is noted that landscaping is proposed along Pacific Boulevard in the vicinity of Land Bay N.  Please revise the typical road section on Sheet 21A to specify the type of buffer proposed for this area.
2. Section 4-1356(C).  Building Height.  Modify to allow maximum building heights of 160 feet.

Staff Comment:  As Proffer 1.I. is written, the maximum building height of 160 feet applies to all land bays except Land Bay C.  Please reword proffer to meet the modification request, i.e. that the maximum height of 160 feet applies to Land Bays B, F, J and Q.  If in compliance with the comprehensive plan, zoning staff does not object to the increase height in the land bays fronting Pacific Boulevard.  Staff requests that the Applicant provide information supporting that the requested modification exceeds the public purpose.  
3. Section 4-1358(B)(2).  Buffering and Screening, Section 5-1413(C)(1)(a), Section 5-1413(C)(2)(a).  The Applicant requests that the parking lot standards of Section 5-1413 referenced in Section 4-1358(B)(2) be modified to permit the 10-foot wide landscape strip between parking lots be reduced to 6 feet. 


Staff Comment:  Staff does not agree that the required landscaping strip should be reduced from 10 feet to 6 feet as the public purpose is served by the greater width landscape strip to provide a buffer between the parking lots and streets or adjacent properties.  Please provide additional justification as to how the request will exceed the public purpose.  Staff will continue to work with the Applicant to further discuss this modification request.
4. Section 4-1358(C).  Tree Spacing.  Modify to permit street trees to be planted 44 feet on-center where on-street parking is provided and 35 feet on-center where on-street parking is not provided. 
Staff Comment:  The ordinance requires street trees to be planted at a density of one tree per 25 linear feet.  There is not a requirement that the trees be evenly spaced in 25 foot intervals.  Thus, depending on the species of the trees, grouping could satisfy the quantity requirement.  The Applicant has not provided adequate justification as to how the request will exceed the public purpose.  Staff will continue to work with the Applicant further to discuss this modification request.
5.  Section 4-1359(D)(2).  Private Streets.  Modify to allow private streets in the development with the layout and uses proposed.  The applicant states in Proffer I.J. that a minimum of 50% of the structures are multi-story mixed-use structures.  


Staff Comment:  It is understood from the Applicant’s Statement of Justification and Proffer I.J., that the modification request is for greater than 50% of the buildings to be multi-story mixed-use structures, rather than the 75% required by Section 4-1359(D)(2) to allow private streets. 
D. PROFFERS   (revised through October 5, 2009)
Please note that the proffer statement will continue to be reviewed by Zoning Administration and additional comments are expected to be issued under separate cover.
1. First Paragraph. Lines 13 and 14.  Notes that the existing zoning of the property is PD-IP under the 1972 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance.  Further the AI overlay district does not apply to property zoned under the 1972 Zoning Ordinance.
2. Proffer I.B.2.  The description of proposed uses is very detailed.  It is recommended that the proffer simply state that all uses permitted in the PD-MUB and those permitted through a special exception permit be allowed on the subject property.  Further zoning ordinance uses should be used.  Is “employment supportive uses” a necessary term?  
3. Proffer I.B.2. 7th line.  Please note that “gas stations” are not a listed use in the PD-MUB District.  Gas pumps accessory to a convenience store and Automobile service station are uses permitted with a special exception in the MD-MUB district.  
4. Proffer I.B.5.  2nd sentence.  The description of proposed uses is very detailed.  It is recommended that the proffer simply state that all uses permitted in the PD-MUB and the permitted through a special exception permit be allowed on the subject property.   Further zoning ordinance uses should be used.
5. Proffer I.B.6. 2nd sentence.  It is recommended that this section be reworded to clarify that the 10% parks and/or open space requirement of the proffer is different from the 10% parks and open space required by Section 4-1355(A)(5).
6. Proffer I.I.  Please reword proffer to meet the modification request, i.e. that the maximum height of 160 feet applies to Land Bays B, F, J and Q.  
7. Proffer II.A.  Where is Proffer II.C.1. referenced in this proffer?
8. Proffer II.M.  Zoning questions the enforceability of these proffers.
9. Proffer V.J.4. 2nd sentence.  Note that that this density of street trees is permitted per approved modification (assuming modification is approved).
Copy:  Marilee L. Seigfried, Deputy Zoning Administrator
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